## **RESOLUTION No.** 37048

Accept recommendations for a Disabled Parking Program and direct Portland Bureau of Transportation to complete development of the program and implement new regulations effective July 1, 2014 (Resolution)

WHEREAS, the Portland City Council adopted Resolution No. 36562, which established the Disabled Parking Task Force (Task Force) to develop recommendations for City Council on the implementation of Oregon State Senate Bill 716; and

WHEREAS, the Task Force began meeting in February 2008 and submitted a set of recommendations to council in June 2009. The proposed recommendations were not adopted. The Task Force has since reconvened 25 times to advise the Portland Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) and the Commissioner-in-Charge regarding creation of a disabled parking program; and

WHEREAS, PBOT developed new recommendations for a Disabled Parking Program and presented these recommendations to the Portland Commission on Disability's Accessibility and Built Environment subcommittee on October 14 and November 4, 2013. Discussion with the full Portland Commission on Disability (PCoD) on the main elements of these recommendations occurred on October 11, 2013. The full recommendations for the Disabled Parking Program will be presented to PCoD on December 13, 2013. Feedback from both these groups was incorporated into the staff recommendations; and

WHEREAS, the proposed recommendations strive to increase accessibility for the disability community by providing priority use of parking near desired destinations within the metered district; and

WHEREAS, the proposed recommendations incorporate the equity vision of the Portland Plan which advocates for reducing disparities in historically underserved communities, including the disabled community; and

WHEREAS, the proposed recommendations incorporate the City's Transportation System Plan policies for on-street parking in the meter district, providing parking for customer turnover, reducing on-street parking use by commuters, efficiently allocating parking among diverse users, and encouraging the use of alternatives to the automobile; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioner-in-Charge and PBOT staff presented a recommended Parking Program to the Task Force on November 13, 2013 for review and comments. The Task Force was supportive of the recommendations. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Portland endorses the PBOT Recommendations for a Disabled Parking Program as attached as Exhibit A; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Council directs PBOT to implement the Disabled Parking Program effective July 1, 2014; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Council directs PBOT to continue to involve the Disabled Parking Task Force, the Portland Commission on Disability, and other stakeholders when implementing the program; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Council direct the Commissioner-in-Charge of Transportation and city staff to work with stakeholders to create and implement a public outreach and communications plan for the Disabled Parking Program that aims to communicate the goals, rules, and enforcement of the program to those with Disabled Person Parking Permits; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Council directs PBOT to return to Council with any necessary code changes for implementation of the recommended program to be effective July 1, 2014; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Council directs PBOT to return to Council with a review and evaluation of the program including, but not limited to, placard use, program participation, permit applications, enforcement practices, and community input by September 30, 2015.

Adopted by the Council, DEC 19 2013

Commissioner Steve Novick Prepared by: Nolan Mackrill:jar Date Prepared: December 4, 2013

LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland By Jusan

## 1210 -

37048

**RESOLUTION NO.** Title

Agenda No.

Accept recommendations for a Disabled Parking Program and direct Portland Bureau of Transportation to complete development of the program and implement new regulations effective July 1, 2014 (Resolution)

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL   Mayor—Finance and Administration - Hales   Position 1/Utilities - Fritz   Position 1/Utilities - Fritz   Position 2/Works - Fish   Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman   Position 4/Safety - Novick   Bureau: Bureau of Transportation   Transportation Systems Management   Group Manager: Rob Burchfield   Prepared by:   Nolan Mackrill/jar   Portland Policy December 4, 2013   Financial Impact & Public   Involvement   Mackrill/jar   Portland Policy Document   If 'Yes' requires City Policy paragraph stated   in document   Yes   No   Council Meeting Date   December 19, 2013	INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: COMMISSIONER STEVE NOVICK	CLERK USE: DATE FILED DEC 1 3 2013	
City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code, easement, franchise, comp plan, charter	COMMISSIONER STEVE NOVICK         COMMISSIONER APPROVAL         Mayor—Finance and Administration - Hales         Position 1/Utilities - Fritz         Position 2/Works - Fish         Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman         Position 4/Safety - Novick         BUREAU APPROVAL         Bureau: Bureau of Transportation         Transportation Systems Management         Group Manager: Pob Burchfield         Prepared by:         Nolan Mackrill/jar         Date Prepared: December 4, 2013         Financial Impact & Public         Involvement Statement         Completed         Amends Budget         Portland Policy Document         If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated         in document.         Yes	LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland By:	
	City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code, easement, franchise, comp plan, charter		

AGENDA OfZ	
TIME CERTAIN X Start time: <u>2:00pm</u>	
Total amount of time needed: <u>1 hour</u>	1. F
(for presentation, testimony and discussion)	2. F
	3. S
	4. N
Total amount of time needed:	Hal

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz	$\checkmark$	
2. Fish	2. Fish	$\checkmark$	
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	$\checkmark$	
4. Novick	4.Novick	$\checkmark$	
Hales	Hales	$\checkmark$	

## J110